

63423.2

63423.2

NO. 63423-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BEVERLY MARLEY,

Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF ON APPEAL

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

AILEEN MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 27943
P.O. Box 40114
Olympia, WA 98504-0114
360-586-8888

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
~~2018~~ AUG 23 AM 8:58

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. MARLEY’S CLAIMS OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE AND BOLSTERING WERE NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL; MARLEY’S SOLE OBJECTION DURING THE CHALLENGED TESTIMONY WAS RELEVANCE.....6

 1. The Challenged Testimony Does Not Implicate A Constitutional Right.....8

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ALLOWED DANIELLE JACKSON TO PROVIDE THE JURY WITH A CONTEXT IN WHICH TO GAUGE HER ATTENTIVENESS TO THE UNDERLYING FACTS OF THIS CASE.12

 C. UNDER THE INVITED ERROR DOCTRINE, MARLEY IS BARRED FROM COMPLAINING ABOUT JACKSON’S TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE CHALLENGES ASSOCIATED WITH CARING FOR A SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD BECAUSE IT WAS MARLEY, NOT THE STATE, WHO ELICITED THE TESTIMONY.17

 D. ALTHOUGH NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL, MARLEY’S UNFAIR PREJUDICE AND BOLSTERING ARGUMENTS ALSO FAIL ON THE MERITS.....18

 1. Jackson’s Testimony Was Not Sought To Appeal To The Jury’s Sympathies And Any Risk That The Jury

	Would Have Taken It As An Appeal To Sympathy Was Cured By The Jury Instruction Telling The Jury That Their Verdict Should Not Be Based On “Sympathy Or Prejudice.”	18
2.	The prosecutor did not express a personal opinion about Jackson’s credibility or otherwise vouch for her credibility; the prosecutor’s questions focused on Jackson’s own beliefs not the beliefs of the prosecutor.	22
E.	MARLEY CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE OUTCOME OF THIS THREE DAY, SEVENTEEN WITNESS TRIAL WAS MATERIALLY AFFECTED BY JACKSON’S COMMENT; THE BULK OF THE TESTIMONY ESTABLISHED THAT PAULA WAS NOT LIVING WITH MARLEY DURING THE CHARGING PERIOD.	23
F.	MARLEY IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER HER STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS FOR REVIEW; THE ATTACHMENTS TO THAT STATEMENT SHOULD BE STRICKEN AS THEY ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.	25
V.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	19
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	17
<i>Dubria v. Smith</i> , 224 F.3d 995, 1004 (9th Cir.2000)	22
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 219 P.3d 666 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	24
<i>State v. Clafin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984).....	20
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 96 Wn.2d 31, 633 P.2d 886 (1981).....	13, 23
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	8, 26

<i>State v. Olson,</i> 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Pam,</i> 101 Wn.2d 507, 680 P.2d 762 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. Powell,</i> 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Reed,</i> 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Rice,</i> 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	19
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 120 Wn. App. 294, 85 P.3d 376 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	23
<i>State v. Walton,</i> 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	24
<i>State v. Warren,</i> 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2007 (2009).....	21, 24
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	26

Rules

RAP 10.10.....	25
RAP 2.5(a)	7
Rule of Evidence 403	19
